- e, N e Heea

LR S S



Perpustakaan Sultanah Nur Zahirah (UMT)
y Universiti Malaysia Terengganu

S100G=4080
I

1100054080

Abundance and species diversity of prawns in Kuching Wetland:
National Park / Samantha Kwan.

PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU (UMT)
21030 KUALA TERENGGANU

1100054080

Lihat ssbetah

HAK MILIK 1.
PERFUSTAKAAN SULTANAH KUR ZAHIR:H 4T |




ABUNDANCE AND SPECIES DIVERSITY OF PRAWNS IN KUCHING
WETLANDS NATIONAL PARK

By,

Samantha Kwan

Research Report submitted in partial fulfillment of
The requirements for degree of
Bachelor of Science (Marine Biology)

Department of Marine Science
Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science
University Malaysia Terengganu
2007

1100054080



This project should be cited as:

Kwan, S. 2007. Abundance and Species Diversity of Prawns in Kuching Wetlands
National Park. Project report of B. Sc. (Marine Biology). Faculty of

Maritime Studies and Marine Science. University Malaysia Terengganu.
68p.

No part of this project report may be reproduced by any mechanical, photographic, or
electronic process, or for phonographic recording, nor be stored in a retrieval system,
transmitted, or otherwise copied from public / private use, without written permission
from the author and the supervisor of the project.



JABATAN SAINS MARIN
FAKULTI PENGAJIAN MARITIM DAN SAINS MARIN
UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

Universits Malaysia Terengganu

PENGAKUAN DAN PENGESAHAN
LAPORAN PROJEK PENYELIDIKAN I DAN II

Adalah ini diakui dan disahkan bahawa laporan penyelidik bertajuk:
ABUNDANCE AND SPECIES DIVERSITY OF PRAWNS IN KUCHING

oleh SAMANTHA KWAN , No. Matrik UK10257

telah diperiksa dan semua pembetulan yang disarankan telah dilakukan. Laporan ini
dikemukakan kepada Jabatan Sains Marin sebagai memenuhi sebahagian daripada
keperluan memperolehi ijazah SARJANA MUDA SAINS (BIOLOGI MARIN). .

Fakulti Pengajian Maritim dan Sains Marin, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu.

Disahkan oleh:

Penyelia Utama
Nama: Assoc. Prof. Liew Hock Chark

RK
Cop Rasmi: PROF. MADYA LIEW HOCK GHA Tarikh: 24 April 2007

institut Oseanograti

i UMT)
Universiti Mataysia Terengganu (
21030 Kuata Terengganu. Terengganu.

Penyelia Kedua (jika ada)
Nama: Amirrudin Ahmad
CopRasme, " IR0 AHMAD Tarikh: 3¢ /Pprd /2007

Pensyarah
Jabatan Sains Blologi
Fakuitl Sains dan Teknologi
Universiti Malaysia Terengganu
21030 Kuala Terengganu.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost I thank God for I have finally completed the full report of my final
year research project in time. My deepest gratitude to my main supervisor, Assoc. Prof.
Liew Hock Chark for his help and support in giving me ideas and comments and also my
appreciation to Mr. Amirrudin Ahmad, as my co-supervisor for his advices and opinions.
Their patience and their continuous support help me to persevere and complete my

project successfully.

[ am very grateful to Sarawak Forest Department (SFD) for giving us the
permission to conduct my study at Kuching Wetlands National Park. Thanks also to
Sarawak Forestry Cooperation (SFC) for their assistance in this project and for providing
us the necessary equipments to conduct our research. I would like to thank Mr. Abol for
providing us transport to the mangrove area and to Mr. Langeh for helping us to cast our
net. Thank you also to Dr. Charles Leh (Sarawak Museum) for his assistance during our

sample analysis, and his guidance in my prawn identification.

Special thanks to my family for their love and support and their consistent
encouragement gave me confident to do well in this project. Lastly, to all of my friends,
thanks for being there for me, especially when I need your help and to Ms. Sik Sze Yong,

you’ve been a great partner, thanks a lot.

iii



TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
LIST OF APPENDICES
ABSTRACT
ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Biology of Prawns

2.1.1 Classification of Prawns

2.1.2 Growth of Tropical Mangrove Prawns

2.1.3 Factors Affecting the Distribution and Survival of Prawns
2.2 Prawn Fisheries in Malaysia and other Countries

2.3 Importance of Mangroves

2.4 Mangrove as Habitat of Prawns

2.5 Mangrove Area in Malaysia

CHAPTER3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Sampling Area

3.1.1 Sampling Sites

3.2 Sampling Techniques

3.3 Identification of Samples

3.4 Preservation and Storage

3.5 Statistical and Ecological Analysis

v

PAGE
11
v
vi
Vil
viil

X

X1

O 0 N N

—
o

15
15
15
17
18
18
18



Perpustakaan
Universiti

CHAPTER 4 RESULT

4.1
4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

Water Parameters at Sampling Sites

Prawn Species Checklist in all Sampling Sites during
Non-monsoon and Monsoon Period.

Prawn Abundance at all Sampling Sites during Non-
monsoon and Monsoon Period.

Species Diversity and Evenness Index of Prawns at all
Sampling Sites during Non-monsoon and Monsoon Period.
Relationship between the Diversity Index with Salinity
and Temperature.

Prawn Landings in Sarawak by Species and Month

(Quantity in Metric Tonnes) for 2003 and 2004.

CHAPTERS DISCUSSION

5.1
52

53

54

55

5.6

Water Parameters at Sampling Sites

Prawn Species Checklist in all Sampling Sites during
Non-monsoon and Monsoon Period.

Prawn Abundance at all Sampling Sites during Non-
monsoon and Monsoon Period.

Species Diversity and Evenness Index of Prawns at all
Sampling Sites during Non-monsoon and Monsoon Period.
Relationship between the Diversity Index with Salinity
and Temperature.

Prawn Landings in Sarawak by Species and Month

(Quantity in Metric Tonnes) for 2003 and 2004.

CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION
LITERATURE CITED
APPENDICES

CURRICULUM VITAE

20

20

22

25

26

28

32

34

34

35

36

37

38

38

40

42

49
59



No.

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE
Distribution of Penaeid Prawns in the South China Sea

Water parameters for all of the sampling stations during non-
monsoon

Water parameters for all of the sampling stations during
monsoon.

Species of prawns and number of individual caught from each
sites during the non-monsoon.

Species of prawns and number of individual caught from each
sites during the monsoon.

vi

PAGE

21

21

22

22



2.1

22

3.1

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

4.9

4.10

LIST OF FIGURES
TITLE
Schematic representations of a prawn.

Carapace of a prawn in lateral (A) and dorsal (B) view.

The map showing the sampling sites within the Kuching Wetlands

National Park.

Selected photographs of the prawn species collected in the sampling

sites.

Prawn abundance at each site during non-monsoon and monsoon

period.

Species diversity index of prawns at each site during non-monsoon

and monsoon period.

Species evenness index of prawns at each site during
non-monsoon and monsoon sampling.

The relationship between diversity index against temperature
during non-monsoon.

The relationship between diversity index against temperature
during monsoon.

The relationship between diversity index against salinity during
non-monsoon.

The relationship between diversity index against salinity during
monsoon.

Prawn Landing by Species and Month for the year 2003.

Prawn Landing by Species and Month for the year 2004.

vii

PAGE

16

25

27

27

28

29

30

31

33

8



%
m*
°G
%0
mg/L
DO

BOD

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

Percentage
Meter square
Degree celcius
Parts per thousand
Milligram per Liter
Dissolved Oxygen
Biological Oxygen Demand
Less than
Number of variables
Correlation coefficient
Standard error
Test Statistic
Alpha
Variance
Sum
Kuching Wetlands National
Park
Sungai

Universiti Malaysia
Terengganu

viii



LIST OF APPENDICES
TITLE PAGE

Species diversity and species evenness of prawn communities at 49
all sampling sites during the non-monsoon period.

Relationship between diversity index with salinity and 50
temperature.

Prawn Landings in Sarawak by Species and Month (Quantity in 54
Metric Tonnes) for 2003 and 2004

Total length (TL), Weight (W), and number of individuals caught 55
for each species during non-monsoon and monsoon sampling.

Number of species caught from both of non-monsoon and monsoon 57
sampling.

List of prawn species, number of individual and percentage caught 57

during non-monsoon and monsoon period.

Density of prawns between sites during non-monsoon and 58
monsoon period.

X



ABSTRACT
A study on the abundance and species diversity of prawns in selected mangrove
creeks in the Kuching Wetlands National Park was conducted during the non-
monsoon and monsoon (September and November 2006) respectively. The study was
done in five creeks namely Sg. Sibu, Sg. Jebung Lurus, Radak, Sg. Besar and Sg.
Seberang Rumah. Cast net was used and the number of time the net thrown was
standardized to 15 times along each river. This study aim to investigate prawns
species diversity and abundance during non-monsoon and monsoon period. Water
parameters such as temperature, salinity, conductivity, dissolved oxygen (DO) and
pH for each station were recorded. The result of this study shows that, there were
seven species of prawns identified; two species from the first sampling (non-
monsoon) and five species from the sampling conducted during the monsoon season.
The study also revealed that the prawn species from the family Penaeidae dominated
all the five study sites especially Penaeus indicus. Species diversity and evenness
index of prawns were higher in monsoon compare to non-monsoon season.
Macrobrachium equidens (Palaemonidae) and Acetes sp. (Sergestidae) were caught
during the monsoon season and some of the individuals from Macrobrachium
equidens and Penaeus sp. were found with eggs in between their pleopods. Most of
the individual prawn species generally have two spawning periods throughout the

year but they are most productive in November to December.



	Binder1
	Image_142815
	Image_236392
	Image_236393
	Image_236395
	Image_236396
	Image_236398
	Image_236399
	Image_236400
	Image_236403
	Image_236404
	Image_236405
	Image_236406

	Binder8
	Image_236394


