in Similar to vingering Separa Circ Estinguistics.

LP 48 FMSM 1 2007

1100054080

LP 48 FMSM 1 2007

Abundance and species diversity of prawns in Kuching Wetlands National Park / Samantha Kwan.



PERPUSTAKAAN SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU (UMT)

21030 KUALA TERENGGANU			
	1	30 KUALA TERENGGA 1000 54 0	80
	-		
			*
	-+		
			-

Lihat sebelah

HAK MILIK PERFUSTAKAAN SULTANAH NUR ZAHIRAH UNTI

ABUNDANCE AND SPECIES DIVERSITY OF PRAWNS IN KUCHING WETLANDS NATIONAL PARK

By, Samantha Kwan

Research Report submitted in partial fulfillment of The requirements for degree of Bachelor of Science (Marine Biology)

Department of Marine Science
Faculty of Maritime Studies and Marine Science
University Malaysia Terengganu
2007

This project should be cited as:

Kwan, S. 2007. Abundance and Species Diversity of Prawns in Kuching Wetlands
 National Park. Project report of B. Sc. (Marine Biology). Faculty of
 Maritime Studies and Marine Science. University Malaysia Terengganu.

 68p.

No part of this project report may be reproduced by any mechanical, photographic, or electronic process, or for phonographic recording, nor be stored in a retrieval system, transmitted, or otherwise copied from public / private use, without written permission from the author and the supervisor of the project.



JABATAN SAINS MARIN FAKULTI PENGAJIAN MARITIM DAN SAINS MARIN UNIVERSITI MALAYSIA TERENGGANU

Tarikh: 24 April 2007

Tarikh: 24/April/2007

PENGAKUAN DAN PENGESAHAN LAPORAN PROJEK PENYELIDIKAN I DAN II

Adalah ini diakui dan disahkan bahawa laporan penyelidik bertajuk:
ABUNDANCE AND SPECIES DIVERSITY OF PRAWNS IN KUCHING
WETLANDS NATIONAL PARK
oleh SAMANTHA KWAN, No. Matrik UK10257
telah diperiksa dan semua pembetulan yang disarankan telah dilakukan. Laporan ini
dikemukakan kepada Jabatan Sains Marin sebagai memenuhi sebahagian daripada
keperluan memperolehi ijazah SARJANA MUDA SAINS (BIOLOGI MARIN)
Fakulti Pengajian Maritim dan Sains Marin, Universiti Malaysia Terengganu.
Disahkan oleh:
Call Million
Penyelia Utama
Nama: Assoc. Prof. Liew Hock Chark

Penyelia Kedua (jika ada)

Cop Rasmi:

Nama: Amirrudin Ahmad

Cop Rasmi: AMIRRUDIN AHMAD

Jabatan Sains Biologi Fakulti Sains dan Teknologi Universiti Malaysia Terengganu 21030 Kuala Terengganu.

PROF. MADYA LIEW HOCK CHARK

Pensyarah Institut Oseanografi Universiti Malaysia Terengganu (UMT) 21030 Kuala Terengganu, Terengganu.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost I thank God for I have finally completed the full report of my final year research project in time. My deepest gratitude to my main supervisor, Assoc. Prof. Liew Hock Chark for his help and support in giving me ideas and comments and also my appreciation to Mr. Amirrudin Ahmad, as my co-supervisor for his advices and opinions. Their patience and their continuous support help me to persevere and complete my project successfully.

I am very grateful to Sarawak Forest Department (SFD) for giving us the permission to conduct my study at Kuching Wetlands National Park. Thanks also to Sarawak Forestry Cooperation (SFC) for their assistance in this project and for providing us the necessary equipments to conduct our research. I would like to thank Mr. Abol for providing us transport to the mangrove area and to Mr. Langeh for helping us to cast our net. Thank you also to Dr. Charles Leh (Sarawak Museum) for his assistance during our sample analysis, and his guidance in my prawn identification.

Special thanks to my family for their love and support and their consistent encouragement gave me confident to do well in this project. Lastly, to all of my friends, thanks for being there for me, especially when I need your help and to Ms. Sik Sze Yong, you've been a great partner, thanks a lot.

TABLE OF CONTENT

CONTENT		PAGE
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		iii
TABLE OF CONTENT		iv
LIST	OF TABLES	vi
LIST	OF FIGURES	vii
LIST	OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
LIST	OF APPENDICES	ix
ABS	ГКАСТ	x
ABS	ГРАК	xi
CHA	PTER 1 INTRODUCTION	1
CHA	PTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW	6
2.1	Biology of Prawns	6
2.1.1	Classification of Prawns	6
2.1.2	Growth of Tropical Mangrove Prawns	8
2.1.3	Factors Affecting the Distribution and Survival of Prawns	9
2.2	Prawn Fisheries in Malaysia and other Countries	10
2.3	Importance of Mangroves	11
2.4	Mangrove as Habitat of Prawns	13
2.5	Mangrove Area in Malaysia	14
CHA	PTER 3 METHODOLOGY	15
3.1	Sampling Area	15
3.1.1	Sampling Sites	15
3.2	Sampling Techniques	17
3.3	Identification of Samples	18
3.4	Preservation and Storage	18
3.5	Statistical and Ecological Analysis	18

CHA	APTER 4 RESULT	20
4.1	Water Parameters at Sampling Sites	20
4.2	Prawn Species Checklist in all Sampling Sites during	22
	Non-monsoon and Monsoon Period.	
4.3	Prawn Abundance at all Sampling Sites during Non-	25
	monsoon and Monsoon Period.	
4.4	Species Diversity and Evenness Index of Prawns at all	26
	Sampling Sites during Non-monsoon and Monsoon Period.	
4.5	Relationship between the Diversity Index with Salinity	28
	and Temperature.	
4.6	Prawn Landings in Sarawak by Species and Month	32
	(Quantity in Metric Tonnes) for 2003 and 2004.	
CH	APTER 5 DISCUSSION	34
5.1	Water Parameters at Sampling Sites	34
5.2	Prawn Species Checklist in all Sampling Sites during	35
	Non-monsoon and Monsoon Period.	
5.3	Prawn Abundance at all Sampling Sites during Non-	36
	monsoon and Monsoon Period.	
5.4	Species Diversity and Evenness Index of Prawns at all	37
	Sampling Sites during Non-monsoon and Monsoon Period.	
5.5	Relationship between the Diversity Index with Salinity	38
	and Temperature.	
5.6	Prawn Landings in Sarawak by Species and Month	38
	(Quantity in Metric Tonnes) for 2003 and 2004.	
CHA	APTER 6 CONCLUSION	40
LIT	ERATURE CITED	42
APF	PENDICES	49
CUI	RRICULUM VITAE	59

LIST OF TABLES

No.	TITLE	PAGE
1	Distribution of Penaeid Prawns in the South China Sea	3
4.1	Water parameters for all of the sampling stations during non- monsoon	21
4.2	Water parameters for all of the sampling stations during monsoon.	21
4.3	Species of prawns and number of individual caught from each sites during the non-monsoon.	22
4.4	Species of prawns and number of individual caught from each sites during the monsoon.	22

LIST OF FIGURES

No.	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	Schematic representations of a prawn.	7
2.2	Carapace of a prawn in lateral (A) and dorsal (B) view.	7
3.1	The map showing the sampling sites within the Kuching Wetlands National Park.	16
4.1	Selected photographs of the prawn species collected in the sampling sites.	23
4.2	Prawn abundance at each site during non-monsoon and monsoon period.	25
4.3	Species diversity index of prawns at each site during non-monsoon and monsoon period.	27
4.4	Species evenness index of prawns at each site during non-monsoon and monsoon sampling.	27
4.5	The relationship between diversity index against temperature during non-monsoon.	28
4.6	The relationship between diversity index against temperature during monsoon.	29
4.7	The relationship between diversity index against salinity during non-monsoon.	30
4.8	The relationship between diversity index against salinity during monsoon.	31
4.9	Prawn Landing by Species and Month for the year 2003.	33
4.10	Prawn Landing by Species and Month for the year 2004.	33

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

%	÷	Percentage
m^2	-	Meter square
°C	-	Degree celcius
‰	2	Parts per thousand
mg/L	ä	Milligram per Liter
DO	-	Dissolved Oxygen
BOD	-	Biological Oxygen Demand
<	-	Less than
n	€.	Number of variables
r		Correlation coefficient
S_r	-:	Standard error
t	-	Test Statistic
α	-	Alpha
v		Variance
Σ	*	Sum
KWNP	-	Kuching Wetlands National Park
Sg	+	Sungai
UMT	-	Universiti Malaysia Terengganu

LIST OF APPENDICES

No.	TITLE	PAGE
1	Species diversity and species evenness of prawn communities at all sampling sites during the non-monsoon period.	49
2	Relationship between diversity index with salinity and temperature.	50
3	Prawn Landings in Sarawak by Species and Month (Quantity in Metric Tonnes) for 2003 and 2004	54
4	Total length (TL), Weight (W), and number of individuals caught for each species during non-monsoon and monsoon sampling.	55
5	Number of species caught from both of non-monsoon and monsoon sampling.	57
6	List of prawn species, number of individual and percentage caught during non-monsoon and monsoon period.	57
7	Density of prawns between sites during non-monsoon and monsoon period.	58

ABSTRACT

A study on the abundance and species diversity of prawns in selected mangrove creeks in the Kuching Wetlands National Park was conducted during the nonmonsoon and monsoon (September and November 2006) respectively. The study was done in five creeks namely Sg. Sibu, Sg. Jebung Lurus, Radak, Sg. Besar and Sg. Seberang Rumah. Cast net was used and the number of time the net thrown was standardized to 15 times along each river. This study aim to investigate prawns species diversity and abundance during non-monsoon and monsoon period. Water parameters such as temperature, salinity, conductivity, dissolved oxygen (DO) and pH for each station were recorded. The result of this study shows that, there were seven species of prawns identified; two species from the first sampling (nonmonsoon) and five species from the sampling conducted during the monsoon season. The study also revealed that the prawn species from the family Penaeidae dominated all the five study sites especially *Penaeus indicus*. Species diversity and evenness index of prawns were higher in monsoon compare to non-monsoon season. Macrobrachium equidens (Palaemonidae) and Acetes sp. (Sergestidae) were caught during the monsoon season and some of the individuals from Macrobrachium equidens and Penaeus sp. were found with eggs in between their pleopods. Most of the individual prawn species generally have two spawning periods throughout the year but they are most productive in November to December.